
PIXLEY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2025 

WATER AND FIRE SERVICE 
(Section 5-02) 

APPLICATION AND DESIGN REVIEW FEES 

Charges for administrative, legal, and engineering costs incurred by the District 
during the course of processing requests for service. 
Minimum Deposit $1,000 

Estimated Review Fee (2% of cost of improvements) To be Determined 

SEWER SERVICE 
(Section 4-02) 

APPLICATION AND DESIGN REVIEW FEES 

Charges for administrative, legal, and engineering costs incurred by the District 
during the course of processing requests for service. 
Minimum Deposit $1,000 

Estimated Review Fee (2% of cost of improvements) To be Determined 

Notes: Conferences held between the requesting party or his/her representative(s) and 
District staff, including District legal counsel, engineer, or manager  
will be reimbursed by the individual requesting service. 

Additional correspondence required to process, investigate, or verify 
the request(s) will be performed at the current cost of the necessary  
staff. 

If during the course of the project it is determined that the cost for the 
 services will be in excess of the amount deposited, the requesting party  
shall be notified and shall deposit an additional amount as requested  
prior to any further review services are performed.  If, upon completion of  
the project, the cost of the services is less than the amount deposited, the 
Pixley Public Utility District shall refund the difference between the amount 
deposited and the actual costs incurred. 

Deposits are due with the submittal of the formal request for consideration 
 of service.  Any balance of fees are due and payable upon notification by  
the Pixley Public Utility District. 



CONSTRUCTION REVIEW FEES 
(Section 5.07) 

Construction review fees are estimated based upon the estimated construction cost  
of improvements.  The schedule of estimated construction review fees is provided as  
a reference only.  The Pixley Public Utility District does not direct the construction 
activities and is therefore not under control of the construction activities or schedule. 
The requesting party is responsible for costs incurred by the Pixley Public Utility District. 

Minimum Deposit $1,000 

Estimated Construction Costs Estimated 

as Approved by the District Engineer  Construction Review 

$0 to $5,000 10% of cost 

$5,001 to $25,000 $600 plus 6% 
of the amount over $5000 

$25,001 to $100,000 $2,000 plus 6% 
of the amount over $25000 

$100,001 to $250,000  $6,000 plus 6% 
of the amount over $100000 

over $250,000  $15,000 plus 6% 
of the amount over $100000 

CAPACITY ACQUISTION FEES (CONNECTION FEES) 
(Section 5-05)          EFFECTIVE DATE: January 4th, 2021 

TYPE CONNECTION SEWER WATER 

Single Family Residence 

Apartments 

$5,037 $5,179 

  2 or more bedrooms $4,023 $4,150 
  1 bedroom 

Commercial/Institution 

$2,414 $2,490 

  Per fixture unit $180 $130 
  Minimum fee $2,514 $2,594 

Payment Schedule: 

Capacity Acquisition Fees are due and payable as follows: 

$2,000 Deposit due with application for service 

20% of established fees within 60 days of Final Map recordation 
(less the $2,000 deposit) 

Remaining 80% of the established fees prior to Pixley PUD approval of 
Improvement Drawings 



SERVICE CHARGES 

WATER 

  Water Meter 

The water meters shall be provided by the Pixley PUD. 
The applicant will be charged the cost of the water meter to the Pixley PUD. 

Water User Charges (Monthly) 

RATE 

(A) Non Metered $34.00 

(B) Metered – Residential, Commercial, Institutional metered connections.

   Meter Base   Base Charge (per month) 
   Size Use 

3/4" to 1" 25,000 $48.55   NOTE: EFFECTIVE 01/01/2020 BASE USE FOR 3/4" TO 1" 
1 1/4" 27,000 $57.53 METERS WAS LOWERED TO: 25,000 GALLONS 
1 1/2" 30,000 $79.15 

2" 40,000 $120.64 

3" 60,000 $179.49 

4" 80,000 $255.98 

6" 100,000 $454.59 

8" 150,000 $700.28 

Rate Above Base Charge: $3.61 per 1000 gal above the base 
(C) Commercial/Institutional Fire Protection Facilities Charges

Size (in.) Charge (Monthly) 

1 1/2 $8.00 
2 $11.00 
3 $16.00 
4 $25.00 
6 $35.00 

Note:  It is the owner's responsibility to maintain the fire protection service. The facility shall 
include a backflow prevention device. 

NOTE:  THE BASE USE FOR 3/4" TO 1" METERS IS SUBJECT TO A DISCRETIONARY DECREASE TO 
25,000 GALLONS PER MONTH IN YEAR 5 (2015) 



(C) Miscellaneous Charges/Fees

1. Temporary Use of Water

Any fire hydrant to be used for temporary water supply by the construction contractor or 
other user shall be metered, unless specifically waived by the District.  The minimum 
connection and meter installation/removal charge shall be pre-paid as follows: 

Deposit $500.00 plus 
$126.00 (4 times the minimum rate) plus 

$2.00 per day for the estimated number of days 

The deposit is valid for the first 20,000 gallons.  Water used in excess of 20,000 gallons will be 
charged at the established rate for Commercial Use. 
2. Late Fee $25.00 

3. Delinquency Charge for Disconnection and Reconnection $25.00 

4. Broken Lock/Borrowed Service $100.00 

5. Residential Meter Test Charge $25.00 

6. Commercial Meter Test Charge Reimburse District for Costs Incurred 

7. Unauthorized Use of Water Up to $500.00 per day plus 3 times
cost of water used 

8. Pre-Payment   **Resolution No. 2010-05**
A Pre-Payment Deposit equal to 2.5 times the minimum monthly payment on the account is required. 

9. Charges associated with abandonment and restoration of services are described in thetext of 
the Ordinance.

SEWER 

Sewer User Charges (Monthly) 

(A) Residential Rate 

$54.69 

(B) Commercial/Institutional /Non single family residential
Commercial, Institutional or non-single family residential monthly charges will be 
based on estimates of the 
total quantity and characterization of the waste.  The estimated discharge is equated to an 
estimated number of equivalent single family residences. The monthly charge is based upon 
the relative number of equivalent single family residences. 

(C) Existing Schools
Per existing agreement.  Upon termination of the agreement the fee schedule for Institutional 
connections shall apply to the schools 



ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 

Administrative Charges are established as follows: 

Time of Day Rate 

7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. $30.00 per hour plus expenses 

4:40 p.m. to 7:20 a.m. $45.00 per hour plus expenses 

Weekends $45.00 per hour plus expenses 

Holidays $75.00 per hour plus expenses 

SERVICE OUTSIDE PIXLEY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT 

All water and sewer services outside of the Pixley Public Utility District boundary are subject to Board  
approval and the connections shall pay a surcharge on the established monthly rate for the type of service provided.  
The total of the rate shall be two and one half (2 1/2) times the regular rate. 

In the event that a connected user delivers water to any property other than the address that the contract 
for service specifies, the District may and can disconnect water service. 

Any cost that is incurred by the District for connection of service or for any other matter in which legal  
counsel is necessary, the costs will be paid by the owner of the connection. 



DISTRITO DE SERVICIOS PÚBLICOS DE PIXLEY 
TABLA DE TARIFAS Y CARGOS  

FECHA DE ENTRADA EN VIGOR: 1 DE ENERO DE 2025

SERVICIO DE AGUA Y CONTRA INCENDIO 
(Sección 5-02) 

CUOTAS DE SOLICITUD Y REVISIÓN DE DISEÑO 

Cargos por costos administrativos, legales y de ingeniería incurridos por el Distrito  
durante el curso de procesamiento de la solicitud de servicio. 
Depósito mínimo $1,000 

Estimado du cuoata de revisión(2% del costo de los mejoramientos) Por determinar 

SERVICIO DE ALCANTARILLADO 
(Sección 4-02) 

CUOTAS DE SOLICITUD Y REVISIÓN DE DISEÑO 

Cargos por costos administrativos, legales y de ingeniería incurridos por el Distrito  
durante el curso de procesamiento de la solicitud de servicio. 
Depósito mínimo $1,000 

Estimado du cuoata de revisión(2% del costo de los mejoramientos) Por determinar 

Notas: Conferencias celebradas entre la parte solicitante o su(s) representante(s) y el 
personal del Distrito, incluido el asesor legal, ingeniero o gerente del Distrito  
será reembolsado por la persona que solicita el servicio. 

Correspondencia adicional requerida para procesar, investigar o verificar 
la(s) solicitud(es) se realizará(n) al costo actual de los  
personal necesario. 

Si durante el curso del proyecto se determina que el costo de los 
 Servicios excedera la cantidad depositada, se notificará a solicitante y este 
depositará una cantidad adicional según se requiera, antes de que se lleven a 
cabo mas servicios revision. Si, al completer el Proyecto, el costo de servicios 
es menor que la cantidad despositada, er Distrito de Servicios Publicos de 
Pixley devolvera la diferencia entre la cantidad depositada y ros costos 
incurridos.  

Los depósitos vencen con la presentación de la solicitud formal de consideración 
de servicio.  Cualquier saldo de tarifas es exigible y pagadero a partir de la 
notificación por parte de el Distrito de Servicios Públicos de Pixley. 



CUOTAS DE REVISIÓN DE CONSTRUCCIÓN 
(Sección 5.07) 

Los costos de revisión de la construcción se estiman en función del costo de construcción 
estimado de los mejoramientos.  El cronograma de los costos estimadas de revisión de 
construcción se proporciona como solo una referencia.  El Distrito de Servicios Públicos de 
Pixley no dirige la construcciónactividades y, por lo tanto, no está bajo el control de las 
actividades de construcción ni del cronograma. La parte solicitante es responsable de los 
costos incurridos por el Distrito de Servicios Públicos de Pixley. 

Depósito mínimo $1,000 

Costos estimados de construcción Revisión de 

según lo aprobado por el ingeniero 
del distrito 

 estimativo de construcción 

$0 a $5,000 10% del costo 

$5,001 a $25,000 $600 más 6% 
de la cantidad superior a 
$5000 

$25,001 a $100,000  $2,000 más 6% 
de la cantidad superior a $ 
25000 

$100,001 a $250,000  $6,000 más 6% 
de la cantidad superior a $ 
100000 

mas de $250,000 
 $15,000 más 6% 
de la cantidad superior a $ 
100000 

TASAS DE ADQUISICIÓN DE CAPACIDAD (TASAS DE CONEXIÓN) 
(Sección 5-05)         FECHA DE ENTRADA EN VIGOR: 4 de enero de 2021 

TIPO DE CONEXIÓN CLOACA AGUA 

Residencia Unifamiliar 

Apartamentos 

$5,037 $5,179 

  2 o más dormitorios $4,023 $4,150 
  1 Dormitorio 

Comercial/Institucional 

$2,414 $2,490 

  Por unidad de fijación $180 $130 
  Cuota mínima $2,514 $2,594 

Calendario de pagos: 

Cuotas de Adquisición de Capacidad vencen y son pagaderas de la siguiente manera: 

$2,000 Depósito adeudado con la solicitud de servicio 

20% de las tarifas establecidas dentro de los 60 días posteriores a la grabación del mapa final 
(menos el depósito de $2,000) 

El 80% restante de las cuotas establecidas antes de que Pixley PUD 
apruebe de los Planos de Mejoramiento 



CARGOS POR SERVICIO 

AGUA 

  Medidor de agua 

Los medidores de agua serán proporcionados por el Pixley PUD. 
Al solicitante se le cobrará el costo del medidor de agua al PUD de Pixley. 

Cargos por Usuario de Agua (Mensual) 

TASA 

(A) No medido $34.00 

(B) Medida - Residenciales, Comerciales, Institucionales conexiones medidas

   Tamaiio de Base   Cargo base (por mes) 
   medidor Uso 

De 3/4" a 1" 25,000 $48.55   NOTA: A PARTIR DEL 01/01/2020 USO BASE PARA 3/4" A 1" 
1 1/4" 27,000 $57.53 SE BAJÓ A 25,000 GALONES 
1 1/2" 30,000 $79.15 

2" 40,000 $120.64 

3" 60,000 $179.49 

4" 80,000 $255.98 

6" 100,000 $454.59 

8" 150,000 $700.28 

Tarifa por encima del cargo base: $3.61 por 1000 galones por encima de la base 
(C) Cargos por instalaciones de protección contra incendios comerciales/institucionales

Tamaño (pulgadas) Cargo (mensual) 

1 1/2 $8.00 
2 $11.00 
3 $16.00 
4 $25.00 
6 $35.00 

Nota: Es responsabilidad del propietario mantener el servicio de protección contra incendios. La 
instalación deberá incluir un dispositivo de prevención de reflujo. 

NOTA: EL USO DE LA BASE PARA MEDIDORES DE 3/4" A 1" ESTÁ SUJETO A UNA DISMINUCIÓN DISCRECIONAL A 
25,000 GALONES POR MES EN EL AÑO 5 (2015) 



(D) Cargos/Cuotas Misceláneas

1. Uso temporal del agua

Cualquier boca de incendio que se utilice para el suministro temporal de agua por el 
contratista de construcción u otro usuario deberá ser medida, a menos que el Distrito lo 
exima específicamente.  El cargo mínimo de conexión e instalación/desmontaje del contador 
se pagará por adelantado de la siguiente manera: 

Depósito $500.00 más 
$126.00 (4 veces la tarifa mínima) más 

$2.00 por día durante el número estimado de días 

El depósito es válido para los primeros 20,000 galones.  El agua utilizada en exceso de 20,000 
galones se cobrará a la tarifa establecida para uso comercial. 
2. Cargo por pago atrasado $25.00 

3. Cargo por mora por desconexión y reconexión $25.00 

4. Cerradura quebrada/servicio prestado $100.00 

5. Cargo de prueba de medidor residencial $25.00 

6. Cargo de prueba de medidor comercial Reembolsar al Distrito por los costos incurridos 

7. Uso no autorizado del agua Hasta $500.00 por día más 3 veces
Costo del agua utilizada 

8. Prepago **Resolución N° 2010-05**
Se requiere un depósito de pago anticipado equivalente a 2.5 veces el pago mensual mínimo en la cuenta. 

9. Los cargos asociados con el abandono y el restablecimiento de los servicios se describen en 
el texto de la Ordenanza.

CLOACA 

Cargos por usuario de alcantarillado (mensuales) 

a) Residencial Tasa 

$54.69 

(B) Comercial/Institucional/Residencial no de familia individual
Los cargos mensuales comerciales, institucionales o residenciales no 
unifamiliares se basarán en estimaciones de la Cantidad total y caracterización 
de los residuos.  La descarga estimada equivale a un número estimado de 
residencias unifamiliares equivalentes. El cargo mensual se basa en el número 
relativo de residencias unifamiliares equivalentes. 

(C) Escuelas existentes
Según el acuerdo existente.  A la terminación del acuerdo, la tabla de tarifas para las 
conexiones institucionales se aplicará a las escuelas 



CARGOS ADMINISTRATIVOS 
  

 Los Cargos Administrativos se establecen de la siguiente manera: 

Hora del día  Tasa 

7:30 a.m. hasta las 4:30 p.m. $30.00 por hora más gastos 

4:40 p.m. a las 7:20 a.m. $45.00 por hora más gastos 

Fines  $45.00 por hora más gastos 

Dias festivos 
 

$75.00 por hora más gastos 
 

SERVICIO FUERA DEL DISTRITO DE SERVICIOS PÚBLICOS DE PIXLEY 

Todos los servicios de agua y alcantarillado fuera de los límites del Distrito de Servicios Públicos de Pixley están sujetos a 
la Aprobación de la junta Junta y las conexiones pagarán un recargo sobre la tarifa mensual establecida para el tipo de 
servicio prestado. El total de la tarifa será dos veces y media (2 1/2) veces la tarifa regular. 
 
En el caso de que un usuario conectado entregue agua a cualquier inmueble distinto a la dirección que figura 
en el contrato para las especificaciones del servicio, el Distrito puede y puede desconectar el servicio de agua. 
 
Cualquier costo en el que incurra el Distrito para la conexión del servicio o para cualquier otro asunto en el que 
se si es necesario un abogado, los costos serán pagados por el propietario de la conexión. 
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